

## The Edinburgh Gazette

## Published by Authority.

## FRIDAY, AUGUST 24, 1906.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACTS.

COUNTY COUNCIL ELECTORAL DIVISIONS OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING— POLICE BURGH OF GRANGEMOUTH.

ORDER by the Secretary for Scotland.

WHEREAS by their Order, dated 22nd January 1892, the Boundary Commissioners for Scotland determined the contents and boundaries of the Electoral Divisions of the County of Stirling, including the Police Burghs therein, and, inter alia, determined that the Police Burgh of Grangemouth should be divided into two Electoral Divisions, called the Grangemouth First Electoral Division and the Grangemouth Second Electoral Division:

And whereas by the Grangemouth Waterworks and Burgh Extension Order Confirmation Act, 1905, the boundaries of the Burgh of Grangemouth were extended so as to include Parts of various Electoral Divisions of the said County, in the Parishes of Grangemouth and Falkirk:

And whereas, in view of the foregoing change of circumstances, it has been represented to me by the County Council of the County of Stirling that I should issue an Order, under section 51 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1889, altering the contents and boundaries of the Electoral Divisions in the Police Burgh of Grangemouth:

And whereas I am of opinion that it is expedient to give effect to the said representation:

Now, therefore, I, the Right Honourable John Sinclair, His Majesty's Secretary for Scotland, do, in virtue of the powers conferred upon me by the Local Government (Scotland) Acts, order as follows:—

The Order of the Boundary Commissioners for Scotland, dated the 22nd January 1892, dealing with the Electoral Divisions of the County of Stirling, is hereby recalled in so far as the two divisions thereby formed within the Police Burgh of Grangemouth are concerned; and from and after this date the said Police Burgh shall be divided into two County Council Electoral Divisions, having the following names and contents, viz:—